

## **SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBE**

WEST 81 HIGHWAY 108 SHELTON, WASHINGTON 98584 (206) 426-9781

RESOLUTION NO. 83-37

of the

SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBAL COUNCIL

WHEREAS, The <u>Squaxin</u> Island Tribal Council is the Governing Body of the Squaxin Island Indian Reservation by the authority of the Constitution and By-Laws of the Squaxin Island Tribe, as approved and adopted by the General Body and the Secretary of the Interior on July 8, 1965; and

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council has been entrusted with the responsibility of providing for the overall health, education, and welfare of its Tribal members; and

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council, in assessing the educational needs of its members, has identified a major need to provide Youth Education; and

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Early Child Program will address the needs of Squaxin Island children from the ages 3-5 by developing each child's analytical cognitive abilities to prepare them for a positive educational experience in the public school system through curriculum; and

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council/Education Committee will provide review through reports (quarterly) to insure that the program is meeting the Educational needs of the participants; and

WHEREAS, the Scope of Work shall be - to provide a structured classroom environment that will offer challenging learning objectives and cultural enhancement; and

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council has the authority under Public Law 93-638 to enter into contracts with the Bureau of Indian Affairs for programs and services of benefit to Tribal members; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Squaxin Island Tribal Council hereby requests that the Bureau of Indian Affairs enter into a Public Law 93-638 contract with the Squaxin Island Tribe to implement a program of Youth Education for its members, to commence on October 1, 1983 through September 30, 1984.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Squaxin Island Tribal Council does hereby authorize the Tribal Chairman, Tribal Vice Chairman, or Tribal Administrator, to be the Tribal representative in all future matters requiring Tribal authorization of this particular Youth Education Program Proposal.

## $\underline{C} \ \underline{E} \ \underline{R} \ \underline{T} \ \underline{I} \ \underline{F} \ \underline{I} \ \underline{C} \ \underline{A} \ \underline{T} \ \underline{I} \ \underline{O} \ \underline{N}$

The Squaxin Island Tribal Councical colution was adopted at a regular Council, held the of for and aga	1 does hereby certify that the above resmeeting of the Squaxin Island Tribal June inst.
	- 
David W. Whitener, Chairman	
	ATTESTED BY:  David Lopeman, Secretary
Evelyn Allen, Vice Chairman	